nothing has shown by them whereby it could be seen justified as efforts were not 

sufficiently made by the owner of the truck in facilitating the compensation to the 

claimant. 

9. The Respondent No. 1 is directed to deposit the amount of compensation of Rs.

4,24,994/- (Rupees Four Lakh Twenty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Four 

Only) along with interest @12% p.a. w.e.f. 26.01.2007 till its realization and respondent 

No.2 is directed to deposit the penalty amount to the tune of Rs. 2,12,4971- (Rupees 

Two Lakh Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Seven Only) by way of pay order 

in favour of "Commissioner Employee's Compensation" within a period of 30 days 

from pronouncement of the order before this Authority. 

10.Given under my hand and seal of this Authority on this 18day of June, 2021. 

(S.CYadav